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Executive Summary

The FSSA Division of Mental Health and Addiction sponsored a survey of young people in
Indiana age 12 through 20 years old to determine the extent of gaming and betting for money. In

July 2004 the 1U Public Opinion Laboratory conducted the survey and compiled this report.

Gambling was found to be quite pervasive throughout Indiana for people under 21 years old.
Over half of the respondents reported having engaged in some form of gambling in their lifetime;
almost one in four reported gambling in the past month prior to the interview. Males are much
more likely to gamble than females with about three times as many young men (35.9%) reporting
they had gambled in the past month than young women (12.1%). Those under 18 do not report
as much experience with gaming and betting as those older, but almost half of the respondents
under 18 report having gambled at least once in their lifetimes. Gambling among the young
occurs in all regions of Indiana, but there are regional preferences for certain types of gaming

and betting among people in this age group.

Playing cards for money is clearly the most popular form of gambling among young people in
Indiana. About half of the young men surveyed reported trying it at least once in their lifetime;
almost one in four reported gambling at cards in the past month compared to only about five
percent of young women. Betting on one’s personal skill, such as shooting pool or bowling, is
the next most common form of gambling among people in this age group though only at about
half the frequency of card playing. Scratch-offs and pull-tabs are the next most popular form of
gambling, particularly among those who are 18 and over and those living in southern regions of
Indiana. Betting the sports teams is next and is particularly popular among young men. Playing
the lottery is equally popular among both genders of this age group but mostly for those who are
18 years old or older. Less than ten percent of the respondents report ever having bet on horse

races, playing dice or casino gambling in their lifetime.
Most young people report being introduced to gambling by members of their family and their

friends. This usually occurs in private homes except for games that must be purchased or

wagered at tracks or casinos.
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Introduction

The Indiana FSSA Department of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA) commissioned the
Indiana University Public Opinion Laboratory (IUPOL) to conduct a telephone survey of Indiana
residents between the ages of 12 and 20. The purpose of the survey was to ascertain the extent of
gambling among Indiana residents under 21 years old. The questionnaire was developed by
DMHA with assistance from the IUPOL. A copy of the final questionnaire used in the survey
can be found in Appendix A: The Questionnaire.

Survey Methodology

The interviews were conducted by professional interviewers at the IUPOL from our special
facilities in Walker Plaza on the Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis campus. All
interviewers received at least nine hours of general interviewer training, in addition to the more
than one hour of specific training on the youth gaming questionnaire. Most of the interviewers
were “veteran” interviewers in the sense that they had participated in similar research projects
previously. Some have been interviewers for the Public Opinion Laboratory for over five years.

The maximum margin of error for the survey does not exceed 3.4% at a 95% confidence interval.
Of course, additional error may result from things such as question wording, respondents’
inattention, pace of speech by the interviewer, and respondents’ willingness to honestly answer
individual items. Each of these is given special attention during the questionnaire design and
data collection phases so total survey error is minimized as much as possible. We have no

reason to believe there are major biases in the data collected for this research.

The interviews for the survey were conducted from July 6, 2004 to July 22, 2004. Calls were

made between the hours of 10 a.m. and 9:30 p.m. Each interviewer was given a set of answers
entitled “What the Respondent Might Like to Know” which were to provide standard responses
to questions raised by the people contacted for an interview. The sample of telephone numbers

was obtained from Survey Sampling, Incorporated. In addition all calls were monitored and 10%
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of all completed interviews were verified by supervisors. All “non-contacts” such as answering

machines or no answers were reattempted at least 3 times.

Each interview began with the interviewer dialing a telephone number distributed by the CATI
system. The person answering the phone at each residence is referred to as the informant. When
the informant answered the telephone the interviewer read the introduction explaining the
purpose of the study to the informant. The interviewer than asked the informant whether they
were any household members between the ages of 12 years and 20 years. If the informant
indicated that there were eligible respondents at that telephone number the interviewer asked the
informant to provide the number of 12 to 20 year-olds currently living in the household. If there
was more than one eligible respondent, the respondent with the most recent birthday was

selected to do the interview.

The interviewer then asked to speak to the eligible respondent. If the respondent was 18 years of
age or older the interview proceeded to the first question. For respondents under 18 years of age,
the interviewers first asked the informant whether they were the parent or guardian of the
respondent. If so, the interviewer obtained the parent’s/guardian’s permission to interview their
child. If the informant was not the respondent’s parent or guardian the interviewer scheduled an
appointment to speak with the child’s parent or guardian. After parental permission was
obtained, the respondent was told her parent or guardian had given permission for her to be
interviewed and she was read introduction to the interview. After answering any questions the

respondent had the interviewer proceeded with the first question of the survey.

Response rates were calculated using the formulas suggested by the American Association for
Public Opinion Research (On the web: http://www.aapor.org). A total of 5,387 calls were made
resulting in 811 completed interviews. The final outcome of each number attempted can be
categorized into the following dispositions:
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Table 1: Final Outcomes for Each Attempted Call

Complete 811
Partial 4
Refusal - (Parent or Potential Respondent) 1,019
Breakoff 2
Respondent never available 375
Deceased respondent 1
Physically or mentally unable/incompetent 15
Language 9
Always busy 12
No answer 59
Telephone answering device 167
Telecommunications tech barriers 50
Out of sample (no 12 to 20 year-olds) 2,408
Fax/Data line 42
Non-working number 47
Disconnected number 249
Number changed 32
Call forwarding 8
Cell phone 8
Business, government office, other organizations 68
Group quarter 1
Total phone numbers used 5,387

Following the American Association for Public Opinion Research’s Standard Definitions and

using an estimate of the proportion of cases of unknown eligibility that were actually eligible, the

survey achieved a response rate of 34.3 percent.

Findings

The sample used for this study was comprised of random telephone numbers of household

throughout Indiana. The respondents that resulted from this approach were found to be

representative of the population of Indiana age 12 through 20 based on recent Census findings

for Indiana. One of the goals of the study was to examine the gaming and betting habits of
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young people in this age group based on several important demographic characteristics. These
characteristics, shown in Figure 1, will be used through this report in examining the prevalence

of gambling in Indiana among those under 21.

Figure 1. Demographic Characteristics of the Sample
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There were a total of 811 respondents to the study. In spite of a slightly higher than expected
refusal rate among females, the remaining categories reflect the known characteristics of this
population. There are about twice as many respondents age 12 through 17 than there are 18
through 20 years old. The geographic regions used in this report are the FSSA Administrative
Regions defined by DMHA; the most populated is the Central region and the least is the Western
region. See Appendix B for a map of these regions. Approximately half of the sample reported

that they are currently employed for pay.
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Table 2.

Age 12-20

Gender
Male
Female
Age
12-17
18-20
Region
NW
NC
NE
w
C
E
SW
SE
Employed
Yes
No

Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Gamble for Money
(N=811, 2004)

Prevalence of Any Type of Gambling

Lifetime Pastyear Past month Types®
55.6% 46.7% 24.8% 2.1
66.0 58.3 35.9 2.3
43.8 335 12.1 1.6
454 36.9 17.8 1.7
72.7 63.2 36.5 2.4
60.2 47.3 23.7 2.0
49.3 42.0 21.0 2.3
57.0 46.7 23.4 2.0
45.3 390.1 15.6 1.9
575 47.3 28.0 2.0
474 42.3 24.4 2.1
67.1 60.5 42.1 2.3
60.9 50.7 174 19
65.4 55.0 32.6 2.3
45.8 38.5 17.2 1.8

Over half of the young people in Indiana age 12 through 20 have engaged in some sort of gaming

or betting for money at some point in their lives. The results shown in Table 2 reveal that about
one out of four in this age group have gambled in the past month. Of those who gamble, the

average gambler reports having tried at least two different types of gambling in their lifetimes.

Young males are much more likely to partake in gambling than females. The statistics suggest
that while many young females (over 40%) have tried some sort of gambling in their lives only
about 12 percent report this activity in the past month. Two thirds of the young men in Indiana

report gambling for money at some time in their lives and over one-third report it in the past

! The average number of different types of gambling reported in lifetime.
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month; three times the rate of young females. Males are also much more likely to report trying
more types of gambling for money than females.

It is no surprise that age was found to be directly related to frequency of lifetime reported

gambling. However it is notable that gambling by 18 through 20 year olds is almost twice as

high as it is for those 12 through 17. It is also of some concern that over one third of respondents

under 18 report some sort of gambling in the past year; about half of those in the past month.

There are very significant differences when comparing self-reported gambling in different
geographic regions of the state. The counties in the Southwest of Indiana have significantly
higher rates of gambling among 12 through 20 year olds than the rest of the state. The counties
in the western region have the lowest rates; about one-third of those in the southwest. Having a
job is also significantly correlated with increased likelihood of gambling. It should be noted,
however, that employment is also correlated with age so results for the unemployed will be

similar to those under 18 years old.

Figure 2. Most Common Types of Gaming and Betting, Age 12-20
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The most common types of gaming and betting for money reported by young people age 12
through 20 years old in Indiana are playing cards for money, games of personal skill (like
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shooting pool or bowling), pull-tabs or scratch-offs, betting on college or professional sports,
playing the lottery, betting on horse races, betting on dice and placing bets at casinos. Figure 2
displays the relative frequency with which young people report playing these games for money.

The remainder of this report will look at each of these types of gambling separately.

Table 3. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Play Cards for Money
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 33.9% 26.8% 14.7% 14.4
Gender
Male 46.5 39.4 23.1 14.4
Female 19.5 12.4 5.0 14.2
Age
12-17  29.2 23.3 11.9 13.6
18-20 41.8 32.6 194 154
Region
NW 355 28.0 14.0 14.0
NC 29.7 23.2 12.3 14.7
NE 33.6 28.0 14.0 15.0
W 203 15.6 4.7 15.3
C 403 30.8 20.0 13.8
E 205 17.9 10.3 14.3
SW 48.7 42.1 28.9 14.7
SE 3438 23.2 5.8 14.6
Employed
Yes 423 32.6 19.7 14.9
No 255 20.9 9.8 135

Prevalence of Playing Cards for Money
Playing cards for money is by far the most common form of gambling among young people in
Indiana. This is particularly true for young men who are more than twice as likely to have
gambled playing cards in their lifetime and almost five times as likely as young women to have

gambled at cards in the past month.

The results shown in Table 3 indicate that gender does not seem to play a role in the average age
these young people first played cards for money. However there is a small but consistent
difference in the average age those under 18 first tried gambling compared to those 18 through

20 years old across all types of gambling examined in this report (with the exception of casino
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gambling which was not reported by any 12-17 year olds). Young people appear to begin
playing cards for money the soonest in the Central region that is also the region where the
highest rates of this activity are reported. The regions East and West of the central region are
where the least amount of card playing for money occurs among 12 through 20 year olds in
Indiana. Those in this age group throughout Indiana who are currently employed are twice as
likely to have gambled at cards in the past month (19.7%) as those who do not have a job (9.8%).

Nearly all those who reported ever playing cards for money stated that they either first gambled

at cards at the home of a friend (69%) or at their own home with relatives (29%).

Table 4. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Bet on Games of Skill

(N=811, 2004)
Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 21.4%  17.9% 7.9% 14.3
Gender
Male 32.6 21.7 13.3 14.4
Female 8.7 6.9 1.8 141
Age
12-17  17.9 15.8 6.9 134
18-20 27.2 215 9.6 15.2
Region
NW 28.0 20.4 8.6 14.6
NC 225 17.5 6.6 14.5
NE 215 19.6 9.3 14.6
w219 17.2 7.8 14.8
C 151 14.1 7.6 13.9
E 256 23.1 9.0 134
SW 27.6 26.3 11.8 14.3
SE 147 8.8 2.9 14.7
Employed
Yes 26.3 22.8 10.0 14.9
No 16.4 13.0 59 13.4

Prevalence of Betting on Games of Personal Skill
After card playing, the second most common form of gambling among young people in Indiana
is betting on personal games of skill such as bowling, sports, playing darts, shooting pool and the

like. Over 20 percent report ever betting on this type of activity in their lifetimes; fewer than 10
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percent report doing this in the past month. Following the pattern of other types of gaming,
those under 18 years old report betting on games of skill at a much earlier average age (13.4

years old) than those who are 18 and over (15.2 years old).

The regional differences for betting on games of skill are somewhat different than for other types
of gaming. The southwest and northwest regions of the state have the highest rate that is
consistent with their rank in other types of gambling. However the central region, which usually
has among the higher rates of gambling, has among the lowest rates of this activity. As with

other types of gambling, employment is correlated with higher rates of betting on one’s skill.

Nearly all those who reported betting on their own personal skill reported first doing this with
friends (75%) or members of their family (20%). The most likely places young people engage in
this type of gambling are in private residences (37%), bowling alleys (12%) , golf courses (9%)
and pool halls (8%).

Prevalence of Purchasing Scratch-Offs and Pull-Tabs
Scratch-offs and pull-tabs are another form of gaming and betting that appeal to young people in
Indiana. While the rate of purchase for these types of gambling are less than 20 percent, this is
one of the few types of gambling that is almost as appealing to young females as it is to young

males.

There is a very pronounced difference in reported rates of use between those who are under 18
and those 18 and older that is most likely attributable to where these items are purchased. Fewer
than five percent of those under 18 report ever having played these games in their life. Yetin
spite of this low rate, it is worthy of note that the average age of those under 18 when they first
played these games for money is significantly lower than the average age at first play for those
18 and older. Pull-tabs and scratch-offs appear to be most popular in the southern regions of

Indiana.
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Table 5. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Buy Pull-Tabs
(N=811, 2004)
Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 17.0%  14.8% 7.0% 16.6
Gender
Male 185 16.4 7.9 16.4
Female 15.3 13.0 6.1 16.9
Age
12-17 43 3.0 1.8 11.8
18-20 38.2 34.5 15.8 17.5
Region
NW 129 11.8 54 15.7
NC 181 17.4 8.0 17.1
NE 16.8 15.9 7.5 17.2
W 94 7.8 4.7 17.2
C 172 12.9 5.9 155
16.9 14.3 7.8 17.2
SW 224 19.7 9.2 17.5
SE 217 18.8 8.7 16.4
Employed
Yes 25.9 22.9 11.0 17.0
No 8.1 6.6 3.2 15.3

This type of gambling is much more likely to be initiated alone compared with other types of
gaming reviewed so far. Over 30 percent of those trying it the first time bought one when alone.
Another one-third of those reported first purchasing scratch-offs or pull-tabs when with family
members and another third when with friends. Those who purchase these are twice as likely to
buy them directly from a person (66%) as they are to purchase them from a machine (34%).
They are most often purchased at gas stations (59%), grocery stores (18%) and convenience
stores (15%).

Prevalence of Betting Money on Sports Teams
Betting money on college and professional sports is not very pervasive among young people in
Indiana under 21 years old in general, however it is the type of betting that young people who
gamble report doing at an average age that is earlier than any other type of gambling in Indiana.

Underage Gaming and Betting in Indiana — 2004 Survey 11



Table 6. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Bet on Sports Teams
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 16.4%  12.7% 3.2% 14.0
Gender
Male 24.8 194 5.3 14.0
Female 6.9 5.0 0.8 14.3
Age
12-17 128 10.3 3.0 13.1
18-20 22.4 16.8 3.6 14.9
Region
NW  23.7 17.2 4.3 145
NC 15.9 13.0 2.9 14.0
NE 10.3 7.5 1.9 134
W 1838 14.1 1.6 15.3
C 16.1 11.3 3.2 13.1
10.3 7.7 1.3 145
SW 237 224 9.2 14.1
SE 145 11.6 1.4 14.6
Employed
Yes 19.2 14.9 4.2 14.7
No 135 10.3 2.2 13.1

As seen in Table 6, young men are far more likely (24.8%) than young women (6.9%) to have
ever bet on sports teams in their lifetime. The differences are much less pronounced when
comparing the two different age groups. The southwest and northwest regions of the state are
again the areas where the highest rates of betting are reported with the lowest rates reported in
the east and northeast regions. It might seem surprising that employment status is less of a

determinant in betting on sports teams as it is in other forms of gambling.
Most people report first betting on sports teams with friends (61%) or family members (34%).

These types of bets are usually just placed directly with friends or family (79%) but are also
often placed at work (9%).

Underage Gaming and Betting in Indiana — 2004 Survey 12



Table 7. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Buy Lottery Tickets
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 10.5% 8.8% 3.2% 17.1
Gender
Male 10.2 8.6 3.5 17.2
Female 10.8 9.0 2.9 17.1
Age
12-17 3.2 2.4 0.6 13.2
18-20 22.7 19.4 7.6 17.9
Region
NW 75 6.5 3.2 16.9
NC 13.0 10.9 3.6 16.9
NE 11.2 8.5 1.9 17.2
w 7.8 7.8 4.7 18.0
C 86 5.9 2.7 17.1
E 103 9.0 2.6 17.5
SW 118 10.5 53 18.2
SE 145 14.5 2.9 15.9
Employed
Yes 16.2 14.2 55 17.4
No 4.7 3.2 1.0 15.9

Prevalence of Buying Lottery Tickets
The purchase of lottery tickets by young people under 21 is very uncommon among those under
18 years old. However it is one of the few types of gambling that is as likely to occur among

young women as among young men.

There is little evidence that the purchase of lottery tickets is widely practiced by those underage
in Indiana since the average age of young people reporting this purchase is slightly over 17 years
old. Less than five percent of those under 18 report ever having purchased a lottery ticket.
Regional differences are not as evident as with other types of gambling which likely reflects the

availability throughout the state.
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Similar to scratch-offs and pull-tabs, many young people first purchase lottery tickets when alone
(32%). Others first purchase them when with friends (37%) and family members (31%). The
tickets are usually purchased directly from a person (86%) rather than from a machine (14%) and
are most often purchased at gas stations (75%), grocery stores (14%) and convenience stores
(10%). Half of the young people surveyed reported that they had received lottery tickets and/or
scratch-offs from someone, usually as gifts.

Table 8. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Bet on Horse Racing
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Past year Past month  Aqge started

Indiana  7.6% 5.3% 1.4% 13.9
Gender
Male 9.5 6.5 2.1 14.0
Female 55 4.0 0.5 13.9
Age
12-17 6.5 3.9 0.8 12.2
18-20 9.5 7.6 2.3 15.9
Region
NW 4.3 3.2 2.2 15.3
NC 7.2 3.6 2.2 13.7
NE 5.6 2.8 0.0 12.3
wW 1.6 1.6 0.0 18.0
C 8.6 5.9 1.6 13.2
E 9.0 6.4 1.3 14.8
SW 132 10.5 0.0 14.5
SE 116 10.1 2.9 14.4
Employed
Yes 8.2 6.0 2.0 14.4
No 7.1 4.7 0.7 13.4

Prevalence of Betting on Horse Races
Betting on the outcome of horse races is not done very extensively by people under 21 in
Indiana. Fewer than ten percent of young men bet on horse racing; only about five percent of
young women do. As seen in Table 8, regions of the state vary significantly with young people

in the southern regions of the state being most likely to engage in this type of gambling.
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Over three fourths of those who reported ever betting on horses stated that they first did this with
family members (77%); another 23 percent reported first doing this with friends. Most betting
on horses is done at race tracks (75%) with parents often placing the bets for the youth, but most

of the remainder is done informally between acquaintances.

Table 9. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Play Dice for Money
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Past year Past month  Age started

Indiana 6.4 4.8 2.0 15.1
Gender
Male 9.0 6.5 3.0 15.1
Female 3.4 2.9 0.8 15.0
Age
12-17 4.7 3.6 1.2 14.1
18-20 9.2 6.9 3.3 15.9
Region
NW 8.6 6.5 2.2 16.0
NC 6.5 5.1 2.2 14.1
NE 8.4 6.5 1.9 15.6
w 4.7 1.6 1.6 16.3
C 6.5 5.9 2.2 14.7
6.4 2.6 2.6 14.4
SW 6.6 6.6 2.6 14.8
SE 1.4 0.0 0.0 16.0
Employed
Yes 7.7 5.5 2.5 15.5
No 5.2 4.2 1.5 14.4

Prevalence of Playing Dice for Money
Types of gambling for money that involve dice are not widespread among young people in
Indiana; only about six percent of those under 21 report ever playing these types of games. They
are clearly more popular among young men than women and, for reasons that are not quite clear,
almost not played at all in the southwest region of the state. Dice playing for money is almost as

common among 12 through 20 year olds who are unemployed as among those who are working.
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Young people who have ever played dice for money usually did it initially with friends (75%) or
family members (23%). The most common reported places young people play dice for money
are at a friend’s home (36%), their own home (23%) or at school (15%).

Table 10. Percent of Indiana Youth (12-20) Who Gamble at Casinos
(N=811, 2004)

Lifetime Pastyear Past month Age started

Indiana 2.1 15 0.4 17.4
Gender
Male 3.0 2.1 0.5 16.9
Female 1.1 0.8 0.3 19.0
Age
12-17 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
18-20 5.6 3.9 1.0 17.4
Region
NW 2.2 1.1 1.1 19.5
NC 2.2 1.4 0.7 16.7
NE 4.7 3.7 0.9 17.4
W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
C 2.2 1.6 0.0 16.0
E 2.6 1.3 0.0 18.5
SW 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SE 1.4 1.4 0.0 19.0
Employed
Yes 3.2 2.7 0.5 17.5
No 1.0 0.2 0.2 17.3

Prevalence of Gambling at Casinos
Of the various types of gaming and betting specifically asked about in the survey, casino
gambling is the least often mentioned. Only about two percent of people 12 through 20 in
Indiana report ever having gambled in a casino. None of the respondents under 18 years old

reported any casino gambling.
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The highest rates of reported casino gambling by those under 21 in Indiana is in the northeast
region of the state. Since most of the casinos in Indiana are in the southern and northwest
regions, it is likely that this gambling took place in Michigan casinos. All but one of the 17
respondents who reported casino gambling indicated they have been to a casino outside of
Indiana at least once. These are usually land-based casinos. Two of the three respondents who
reported placing bets in an Indiana casino stated these were riverboat style casinos.

Prevalence of Other Types of Gambling
There were about four percent of the sample that reported engaging in forms of gambling other
than those reported already in this report; none of which amounted to more than two percent of
the sample. About ten respondents reported they had tried Internet gambling; mostly casino-
style games. Seven people reported having ever played bingo and five bet on video games.
Other types of reported gambling included video poker, street vendors and betting on board

games.

Parental Reaction to Gambling
Respondents who reported any type of gaming or betting for money were asked if their parents
were aware of their gaming activities. The great majority (86%) reported their parents were
aware of their gambling. All respondents were asked if their parent had ever told them not to
participate in gaming activities. Less than half (47%) reported their parents had at some point
asked them to refrain from gambling. About two-thirds of those who have never gambled report
that their parents had asked them not to gamble. Over half of those who do gamble report their

parents have never made such a request.

Conclusion
Gaming and betting for money is quite pervasive among young people under 21 years old
throughout Indiana. Young men are significantly more likely to gamble than women of the same
age, but the type of gaming activity can have a significant effect on gender differences.
Respondents to this survey that were under 18 consistently reported their age at first trying
various types of gambling as significantly lower than respondents who were 18 and older. This

may be an indication that young people are starting to gamble at younger ages than previous
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generations. Efforts to prevent initial gambling activities will be thwarted by the fact that friends
and family are the most common people reported that introduce various types of gambling to
young people. Prevention efforts will also need to be tailored to various regions of the state
since some types of gambling are more popular in some parts of the state than others. While this
study was not designed to estimate how much money young people spend on gambling in
Indiana, it has shown that gaming and betting are a fundamental part of the youth culture in the

state and will require statewide vigilance.
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Underage Gaming Survey
June 28, 2004

Hello, my name is (INSERT NAME), and | am calling from the Indiana University
Public Opinion Laboratory. We are calling today to discuss some important issues regarding
young people in Indiana. State officials have asked us to help determine the attitudes and
behaviors of young people regarding gaming and betting of all types. All answers will remain
strictly anonymous and confidential and this interview will only take a short time. | promise |
am not trying to sell anything.

S0. For this interview, we will need to speak with people between the ages of 12 and 20. Are
there any residents living in your household that are at least 12 years old but have not yet turned
21?

1 Yes

2 No (THANK AND TERMINATE)

3 No Answer/Refuse (THANK AND TERMINATE)

S1. How many people age 12 through 20 live in your household?
[RECORD ACTUAL NUMBER.]
S2. 1 would like your permission to speak with the 12 to 20 year old in your household who had

the most recent birthday and is an Indiana resident. Would you please tell me only his or her first
name?

S3. Is (SELECTED R'S NAME) 18 years old or older?
1 Yes (SKIP TO S8)
2 No
8 Don't know
9 Refuse

S4. Are you (CHILD’S NAME) parent or legal guardian?
1 Parent
2 Legal guardian

S5. Is [INSERT CHILD’S NAME] a resident of Indiana?
1 Yes
2 No
8 Don't know
9 Refuse
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S6. If I have your permission to interview (CHILD’S NAME) it will be very important for my
discussion with (him/her) to be private. It is important to the credibility of the project that
(CHILD’S NAME) feels he/she can answer all the questions honestly, and so | need to ask if you
would be willing to leave the room and not listen in on the conversation on another line. If this is
acceptable to you, may | have your permission to interview (CHILD’S NAME)?

1 Yes
2 No

S7. [READ TO SELECTED RESPONDENT]

Hello, my name is and | am calling from the Indiana University Public Opinion
Laboratory. We are conducting a survey of people aged 12 through 20 on issues related to
gaming and betting. The interview should take about six or seven minutes depending on your
answers. You may stop the interview at any time or skip questions that make you feel
uncomfortable. 1 assure you that all of your answers will be kept strictly confidential.

(IF APPLICABLE:) I have informed your parent that our conversation must be private, so they
should have left the room.

Do you have any questions?

S8. [INTERVIEWER--ENTER RESPONDENT’S GENDER. IF UNSURE FROM NAME,
ASK FOLLOWING QUESTION]

[IF UNSURE:] I'm sorry, but I have to ask this: Are you male or female?

1 Male
2 Female

Qla. I am going to ask you about some recreational activities you may take part in during the
past 12 months. Let’s begin with sports. How often have you participated in playing sports in
the past 12 months? Would you say:

50 or more times (weekly)

12 to 50 times (monthly)

1 to 11 times (less than monthly)
Or not at all in the past 12 months?
DK

REF

SOOI WDN P
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Q1b. How often do you attend concerts in the past 12 months? Would you say:

OO WN B

(IF 18 YEARS OLD OR OLDER, SKIP TO Q1e)

50 or more times (weekly)

12 to 50 times (monthly)

1 to 11 times (less than monthly)
Or not at all in the past 12 months?
DK

REF

Q1c. How often have you participated in school-related activities after school in the past year?
Would you say:

SOOI WDN P

Q1d.

OOl WDN P

50 or more times (weekly)

12 to 50 times (monthly)

1 to 11 times (less than monthly)
Or not at all in the past 12 months?
DK

REF

How often have you attended underage clubs in the past 12 months? Would you say:

50 or more times (weekly)

12 to 50 times (monthly)

1 to 11 times (less than monthly)
Or not at all in the past 12 months?
DK

REF

Qle. How often have you participated in any gaming or betting money in the past 12 months?
Would you say:

SOOI WDN P

50 or more times (weekly)

12 to 50 times (monthly)

1 to 11 times (less than monthly)
Or not at all in the past 12 months?
DK

REF
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Now | am going to ask you some questions related to gaming and betting money. By gaming and
betting | mean situations where you risk losing money or other valuables in hopes of winning
more than you bet. Please tell me whether you have ever participated in the following types of
betting. Remember that all of your answers are anonymous and confidential.

2. Have you ever played cards for money?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #3)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 3)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 3)

2a. When was the last time you played cards for money? Would you say you have played in the
past month, the past six months, the past year, or you played more than one year ago?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 3)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 3)

OO WN

2b. At what age did you first play cards for money?
888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

2¢. Who did you first play cards for money with? Was it a friend, a family member, or someone
else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

2d. (IF Q2a > 3 SKIP TO Q3) Where do you usually play cards for money?
At home

At a friend's house
Somewhere else (SPECIFY)
Don't Know

No Answer/Refuse

g~ wNPE-
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3. Have you ever bet money on games of your own personal skill such as pool, golf, or

bowling?

1 Yes

2 No(SKIPTO#4)

3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 4)

4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 4)

[INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTIONS: Gaming of personal skill only includes skills of the

respondents own ability (not betting on others).

3a. When was the last time you bet money on games of your own personal skill? Would you
say you have bet in the past month, the past six months, the past year, or you bet more than one

year ago?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO #4)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #4)

SOOI WDN P

3b. At what age did you first bet money on games of personal skill?

888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

3c. Who did you first bet money on games of personal skill with? Was it a friend, a family

member, or someone else?
1 Friend
2 Family Member
3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know
5 No Answer/Refuse

3d. (IF Q3a > 3 SKIP TO Q4) Where do you usually bet on games of personal skill?

At home
At a friend's house
Somewhere else (SPECIFY)

Don't Know
No Answer/Refuse

ab~r wbN -

4. Have you ever bet money on sports teams?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #5)

3 Don't Know (SKIP TO #5)

4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 5)
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4a. When was the last time you bet money on sports teams? Would you say you have bet in the
past month, the past six months, the past year, or you bet more than one year ago?

SOOI WDN P

4b. At what age did you first bet money on sports teams?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO #5)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #5)

888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

4c. Who did you first bet money on sports teams with? Was it a friend, a family member, or
someone else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

4d. (IF Q4a > 3 SKIP TO Q5) Where do you usually place these bets?

Between friends or family

A pool at work

With a bookie

Somewhere else (SPECIFY)
Don't Know

No Answer/Refuse

SOOIk WN P

5. Have you ever bought scratch-offs or pull tabs that your purchased yourself?

1 Yes

2 No (SKIP TO # 6)

3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 6)

4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 6)

5a. When was the last time you bought scratch-offs or pull tabs? Would you say you have
bought them in the past month, the past six months, the past year, or you bought them more than
one year ago?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 6)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 6)

OOk, WN B
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5b. At what age did you buy your first scratch-off or pull tab?
888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

5¢. Who did you first buy your first scratch-off or pull tab with? Was it a friend, a family
member, or someone else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

5d. (IF Q5a > 3 SKIP TO Q6) Do you usually purchase these from a machine or from a person?
1 Machine
2 Person
3 DK
4 REF

5e. Where do you usually buy these tickets? Is it usually at a:
convenience store,

gas station,

a grocery store, or
Somewhere else (SPECIFY)
DK

REF

SOOI WDN P

6. Have you ever bought a lottery ticket?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO#7)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO #7)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #7)

6a. When was the last time you bought lottery tickets? Would you say you have bought them in
the past month, the past six months, the past year, or you bought them more than one year ago?

1 Past month

2 Past six months

3 Past year

4 More than one year ago

5 Don't Know (SKIP TO #7)

6 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #7)

6b. At what age did you buy your first lottery ticket?
888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse
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6¢. Who did you first buy your lottery tickets with? Was it a friend, a family member, or
someone else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

6d. (IF Q6a >3 SKIP TO Q7) Do you usually purchase these from a machine or from a person?
1 Machine
2 Person
3 DK
4 REF

6e. Where do you usually buy these tickets? Is it usually at a:
convenience store,

gas station,

a grocery store, or
Somewhere else (SPECIFY)
DK

REF

OO WN B

7. Have you ever been given lottery tickets or scratch-offs?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #7b)
3 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 7b)

7a. How did you receive the tickets, that is, were they given to you as a gift, or did you have
someone buy them for you?

1 Gift

2 Had someone buy for me

3 Both

4 No Answer/Refuse

7b. Have you ever given someone money to buy lottery tickets or scratch-offs for you?
1 Yes
2 No
3 DK
4 REF

8. Have you ever placed bets at a casino?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO#9)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO #9)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #9)
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8a. When was the last time you placed bets at a casino? Would you say you have placed bets in
the past month, the past six months, the past year, or you placed bets more than one year ago?
Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO #9)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO #9)

SOOI WDN P

8b. At what age did you first place a bet at a casino?
888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

8c. Who did you first place bets at a casino with? Was it a friend, a family member, or someone
else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

8d. Have you ever placed bets at a casino in Indiana?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #8f)
3 DK (SKIP TO #8f)
4 REF (SKIP TO #8f)

8e. Was that at a riverboat casino, one on land or have you placed bets at both types of Indiana
casinos?

1 riverboat casino

2 land-based casino

3 both types

4 DK

5 REF

8f. Have you ever placed bets at a casino outside of Indiana?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #9)
3 DK (SKIP TO #9)
4 REF
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8g. Was that at a riverboat casino, one on land or have you placed bets at both types of casinos
outside of Indiana?

1 riverboat casino

2 land-based casino

3 both types

4 DK

5 REF

9. Have you ever played dice for money?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO # 10)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 10)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 10)

9a. When was the last time you played dice for money? Would you say you have played in the
past month, the past six months, the past year, or you played more than one year ago?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 10)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 10)

SOOI WDN P

9b. At what age did you first play dice for money?
888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

9c. Who did you first play dice for money with? Was it a friend, a family member, or someone
else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

9d. (IF Q9a > 3 SKIP TO Q10) Where do you usually play dice?
1 Athome
2 Ata friend's house
3 Somewhere else (SPECIFY)
4 No Answer/Refuse

10. Have you ever bet on horses?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #11)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 11)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 11)
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10a. When was the last time you bet on horses? Would you say you have bet in the past month,
the past six months, the past year, or you bet more than one year ago?

10b. At what age did you first bet on horses?

SOOI WDN P

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 11)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 11)

888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

10c. Who did you first bet on horses with? Was it a friend, a family member, or someone else?
1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse

10d. (IF Q10a > 3 SKIP TO Q11) Where do you usually place these bets?

1

2
3
4
5

Off-track betting

At the horse track

Other (SPECIFY) (SKIP TO # 11)
Don't Know (SKIP TO # 11)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 11)

10e. Who usually places these bets for you? Do you place them yourself, do your parents place
the bets, do your friends place them, or does someone else?

OOl WN B

Myself

Parents

Friends

Someone Else (SPECIFY)
Don't Know

No Answer/Refuse

11. Have you ever used the internet to bet money?
Yes

No (SKIP TO #12)

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 12)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 12)

1

2
3
4
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11a. What type of betting have you done on the internet?
(SELECT ALL MENTIONED)

1

2
3
4
5

Casino

Sports betting
Other (SPECIFY)
Don't Know

No Answer/Refuse

12. Have you participated in any other forms of gaming or betting money?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIPTO #13)
3 Don't Know (SKIP TO # 13)
4 No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 13)

12a. What other types of gaming or betting money have you participated in?
(DO NOT READ LIST. SELECT ALL MENTIONED)

O©CoOoO~NO UL WN P

Bingo

Flipped or pitched coins
Played video poker

Played slot or keno machines
P-shake

Numbers

Other (SPECIFY)
Don't Know

No Answer/Refuse

12b. When was the last time you [INSERT GAMING ACTIVITY]? Would you say you have
played in the past month, the past six months, the past year, or you played more than one year

ago?

SOOIk WDN P

12c. At what age did you first [INSERT GAMING ACTIVITY]?

Past month

Past six months

Past year

More than one year ago

Don't Know (SKIP TO # 13)

No Answer/Refuse (SKIP TO # 13)

888=Don't Know 999=No Answer/Refuse

12d. Who did you first [INSERT GAMING ACTIVITY]? Was it a friend, a family member, or
someone else?

1 Friend

2 Family Member

3 Someone else?

4 Don’t Know

5 No Answer/Refuse
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12e. Where do you usually place these bets?
1 Athome
2 Atafriend's house
3 Other (SPECIFY)
4  Don't Know
5 No Answer/Refuse

(IF RESPONDENT SAID "NO"™ TO ALL TYPES OF BETTING, SKIP TO # 14)

13. Are your parents aware that you participate in these gaming activities?
1 Yes
2 No
3 Don't Know
4 No Answer/Refuse

14. Have your parents ever told you not to participate in gaming activities?
1 Yes
2 No
3 Don't Know
4 No Answer/Refuse

Now I just have a few questions to make sure the people we speak with are representative of
youth in your area.

15. Will you be returning to school or some other formal education in September?
1 Yes
2 No
3 Don’t Know
4 Refuse

16. How much school have you completed?
None

First through 8th grade

Some high school, but no diploma
High school graduate or GED
Some college, but no degree
Associate degree

College graduate

Advanced degree

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

O©ooo~NOoOUlhWwWNE O
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17. Are you currently working for pay?
1 Yes
2 No (SKIP TO #20)
3 DK (SKIP TO # 20)
4 Refuse (SKIP TO # 20)

18. Do you usually work more that 35 hours per week?
1. Yes

2. No

3. DK

4. Refuse

19. How much do you make per hour at your current job?

per hour (8888=DK 9999=REF)

(IF SALARIED, PIECE-WORK OR SOME OTHER NON-HOURLY WAGE, ASK FOR
BEST ESTIMATE ROUNDED TO NEAREST DOLLAR.)

(ASK ONLY IF 18+)

20. What is your marital status?
Single, never married
Single, living with partner
Married

Divorced

Widowed

No Answer/Refuse

OOl WDN P

21. What is your racial or ethnic identity?
White/Caucasian
Black/African-American
Hispanic

Asian/Pacific Islander

Native American

Other

No Answer/Refuse

~No ok~ wN -

That was my last question, |1 would like to thank you for your time and cooperation.
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Appendix B: DMHA Administrative Regions

Family and Social Services
Administration

REGIONS

CARROLL

TIPPECANOE
WARREN
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Appendix C: Responses to Survey Questions
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Frequency Tables

S1. How many people age 12 through 20 live in your HH?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 293 36.1 54.1 54.1
2 182 22.4 33.6 87.6
3 54 6.7 10.0 97.6
4 9 1.1 1.7 99.3
5 3 4 6 99.8
6 1 1 2 100.0
Total 542 66.8 100.0
Missing System 269 33.2
Total 811 100.0
Respondent Gender
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 432 53.3 53.3 53.3
2 379 46.7 46.7 100.0
Female
Total 811 100.0 100.0
la. How often have you played sports in the past 12 months?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 50 or more
times (weekly) 380 46.9 47.1 47.1
2 12 10 50 times 211 26.0 26.2 73.3
(monthly)
3 1to 11 times
(less than 136 16.8 16.9 90.2
monthly)
4 Ornotatall in
the past 12 79 9.7 9.8 100.0
months?
Total 806 99.4 100.0
Missing 5 DON'T KNOW 3 4
6 REFUSE 2 2
Total 5 6
Total 811 100.0
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1b. How many concerts have you attended in the past 12 months?

Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 50 or more 9 11 11 11
(weekly) ' ' ’
212 to 50
(monthly) 42 5.2 5.2 6.3
31to11 (less
than monthly) 403 49.7 49.8 56.0
4 Or none at all
in the past 12 356 43.9 44.0 100.0
months?
Total 810 99.9 100.0
Missing 5 DON'T KNOW 1 1
Total 811 100.0

1c. How often school-related activities after school in the past year?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 50 or more
times (weekly) 169 20.8 33.5 335
2 12 10 50 times 152 18.7 302 63.7
(monthly)
31to 11 times
(less than 129 15.9 25.6 89.3
monthly)
4 Ornot at all in
the past 12 54 6.7 10.7 100.0
months?
Total 504 62.1 100.0
Missing 5 DON'T KNOW 2 2
6 REFUSE 1 1
System 304 375
Total 307 37.9
Total 811 100.0
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1d. How often attended underage clubs in the past 12 months?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 150 or more
times (weekly) 7 9 1.4 14
2 12 to 50 times 20 o5 40 54
(monthly)
31to 11 times
(less than 72 8.9 145 20.0
monthly)
4 Ornotatall in
the past 12 397 49.0 80.0 100.0
months?
Total 496 61.2 100.0
Missing 5 DON'T KNOW 11 1.4
System 304 375
Total 315 38.8
Total 811 100.0
le. How often participated in betting money in the past 12 months?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 50 or more
times (weekly) 40 4.9 4.9 4.9
2 12 to 50 times 50 6.4 6.4 11.4
(monthly)
3 1to 11 times
(less than 171 211 211 325
monthly)
4 Or not at all in
the past 12 546 67.3 67.5 100.0
months?
Total 809 99.8 100.0
Missing 5 DON'T KNOW 2 2
Total 811 100.0

2. Have you ever played cards for money?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 275 33.9 33.9 33.9
2 No 536 66.1 66.1 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
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2a. When was the last time you played cards for money?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 119 14.7 43.4 43.4
2 Past six months 64 7.9 23.4 66.8
3 Past year 34 4.2 12.4 79.2
4 More than one 57 70 20.8 100.0
year ago
Total 274 33.8 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 1 1
System 536 66.1
Total 537 66.2
Total 811 100.0
2b. At what age did you first play cards for money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 5 2 2 7 7
6 1 1 4 1.1
8 6 7 2.2 3.3
9 4 5 1.5 4.8
10 11 1.4 4.1 8.9
11 7 9 2.6 11.5
12 26 3.2 9.6 21.1
13 32 3.9 11.9 33.0
14 37 4.6 13.7 46.7
15 46 5.7 17.0 63.7
16 44 5.4 16.3 80.0
17 24 3.0 8.9 88.9
18 22 2.7 8.1 97.0
19 7 9 2.6 99.6
20 1 1 4 100.0
Total 270 33.3 100.0
Missing Dont Know 4 5
System 537 66.2
Total 541 66.7
Total 811 100.0
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2c. Who did you first play cards for money with?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 188 23.2 68.6 68.6
2 Family 78 9.6 28.5 97.1
Member
Just someone | 1 1 4 97.4
met
Co-workers 1 1 4 97.8
Adults 1 A 4 98.2
Both friends
and family 3 4 11 99.3
members
Cell mates
(other inmates) 1 1 4 99.6
Neighbor 1 A 4 100.0
Total 274 33.8 100.0
Missing System 537 66.2
Total 811 100.0
2d. Where do you usually play cards for money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 At home 50 6.2 23.4 23.4
2 At a friend's 134 16.5 62.6 86.0
house
3 Somewhere
else (SPECIFY) 2 2 9 86.9
School 9 1.1 4.2 91.1
Both at home
and friend's 2 2 9 92.1
house
Many
places/Anywher 3 A4 1.4 93.5
e
Grandparent's 6 7 28 96.3
house
At the shop 1 1 5 96.7
Hotel 2 2 9 97.7
anr/FestlvaIICar 1 1 5 98.1
nival
Whll_e we are 1 1 5 98.6
hunting
Other relative's 1 1 5 99.1
house
The park 1 5 99.5
At concerts A 5 100.0
Total 214 26.4 100.0
Missing 4 Don't Know 2 2
5 No
Answer/Refuse 1 1
System 594 73.2
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Total 597 | 736 |
Total 811 | 100.0 |
3. Have you ever bet money on games of your own personal skill?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 173 21.3 21.3 21.3
2 No 636 78.4 78.4 99.8
3 Don't 2 2 2 100.0
Know
Total 811 100.0 100.0
3a. When was the last time you bet money on games of your own personal skill?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 64 7.9 37.2 37.2
2 Past six months 58 7.2 33.7 70.9
3 Past year 23 2.8 13.4 84.3
4 More than one 27 33 15.7 100.0
year ago ' ' '
Total 172 21.2 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 1 A
System 638 78.7
Total 639 78.8
Total 811 100.0
3b. At what age did you first bet money on games of personal skill?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 7 2 2 1.2 1.2
9 3 4 1.8 3.0
10 4 5 2.4 5.4
1 13 1.6 7.8 13.2
12 22 2.7 13.2 26.3
13 13 1.6 7.8 34.1
14 22 2.7 13.2 47.3
15 29 3.6 17.4 64.7
16 29 3.6 17.4 82.0
17 16 2.0 9.6 91.6
18 13 1.6 7.8 99.4
19 1 1 6 100.0
Total 167 20.6 100.0
Missing Dont Know 2 2
Refused 3 4
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System 639 ‘ 78.8 ‘
Total 644 | 79.4 |
| Total | 811 1000 | |

3c. Who did you first bet money on games of personal skill with?

Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 129 15.9 75.0 75.0
2 Family 34 42 19.8 94.8
Member
3 Someone
else? 1 A1 .6 95.3
(SPECIFY)
4 Don't Know 1 1 .6 95.9
Just someone | 4 5 23 983
met
Country club 1 1 6 98.8
members ‘ ' '
Bartender 1 A .6 99.4
Teammates 1 A .6 100.0
Total 172 21.2 100.0
Missing System 639 78.8
Total 811 100.0
3d. Where do you usually bet on games of personal skill?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 At home 31 3.8 21.8 21.8
ﬁ At a friend's 50 6.2 35.2 57.0
ouse
3 Somewhere
else (SPECIFY) 1 1 7 57.7
School 3 A4 2.1 59.9
Many
places/Anywher 5 .6 3.5 63.4
e
The park 1 A 7 64.1
At a basketball 3 4 21 66.2
court
Bowling alley 17 21 12.0 78.2
Golf course 13 1.6 9.2 87.3
Sporting event 1 1 7 88.0
Pool hall 11 1.4 7.7 95.8
The_Amerlcan 1 1 7 965
Legion
The hockey rink 1 1 7 97.2
At a bar 1 1 7 97.9
Family outing 1 1 7 98.6
Skate park 1 1 7 99.3
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Campground 1 1 7 100.0
Total 142 17.5 100.0
Missing 4 Don't Know 2 2
5 No 1 1
Answer/Refuse
System 666 82.1
Total 669 82.5
Total 811 100.0

4. Have you ever bet money on sports teams?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 133 16.4 16.4 16.4
2 No 678 83.6 83.6 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0

4a. When was the last time you bet money on sports teams?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 26 3.2 19.5 19.5
2 Past six months 52 6.4 39.1 58.6
3 Past year 25 31 18.8 77.4
3:2;’?9;“6‘“ one 30 3.7 22.6 100.0
Total 133 16.4 100.0
Missing System 678 83.6
Total 811 100.0
4b. At what age did you first bet money on sports teams?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 7 2 2 1.6 1.6
2 2 1.6 31
9 2 2 1.6 4.7
10 8 1.0 6.2 10.9
11 5 .6 3.9 14.7
12 15 1.8 11.6 26.4
13 19 2.3 14.7 41.1
14 14 1.7 10.9 51.9
15 21 2.6 16.3 68.2
16 19 2.3 14.7 82.9
17 12 15 9.3 92.2
18 8 1.0 6.2 98.4
19 1 1 8 99.2

Underage Gaming and Betting in Indiana — 2004 Survey 43



20 1 1 8 100.0
Total 129 15.9 100.0
Missing Dont Know 3 4
Refused 1 A
System 678 83.6
Total 682 84.1
Total 811 100.0

4c. Who did you first bet money on sports teams with?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 81 10.0 60.9 60.9
2 Family 45 5.5 338 94.7
Member
Just someone | 1 1 8 95.5
met
Co-workers 1 A .8 96.2
Both friends and
family members 1 1 8 97.0
It was a pool of
money (don't 2 2 15 98.5
know where)
Teacher 1 A .8 99.2
Classmate 1 A .8 100.0
Total 133 16.4 100.0
Missing System 678 83.6
Total 811 100.0
4d. Where do you usually place these bets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Between
friends or family 81 10.0 78.6 8.6
2 A pool at work 9 1.1 8.7 87.4
6 No
Answer/Refuse 9 11 8.7 %.1
Many
places/Anywher 1 A 1.0 97.1
e
Casino 1 A 1.0 98.1
The wire 1 1 1.0 99.0
Through parent's
employer 1 A 1.0 100.0
Total 103 12.7 100.0
Missing System 708 87.3
Total 811 100.0

5. Have you ever bought scratch-offs or pull tabs yourself?
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 138 17.0 17.0 17.0
i '(;')0 (SKIPTO 672 82.9 83.0 100.0
Total 810 99.9 100.0
Missing 3 Don't Know
(SKIP TO # 6) 1 1
Total 811 100.0
5a. When was the last time you bought scratch-offs or pull tabs?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 57 7.0 41.3 41.3
2 Past six months 37 4.6 26.8 68.1
3 Past year 26 3.2 18.8 87.0
4 More than one 18 22 13.0 100.0
year ago
Total 138 17.0 100.0
Missing System 673 83.0
Total 811 100.0
5b. At what age did you buy your first scratch-off or pull tab?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 5 1 A 7 7
8 2 2 1.5 2.2
9 1 1 7 3.0
10 2 2 15 4.5
1 5 6 3.7 8.2
12 6 7 4.5 12.7
13 4 5 3.0 15.7
14 3 A 2.2 17.9
15 4 5 3.0 20.9
16 7 .9 5.2 26.1
17 5 6 3.7 29.9
18 90 11.1 67.2 97.0
19 3 A4 2.2 99.3
20 1 A 7 100.0
Total 134 16.5 100.0
Missing Dont Know 4 5
System 673 83.0
Total 677 83.5
Total 811 100.0
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5c. Who did you first buy your first scratch-off or pull tab with?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 46 57 33.8 33.8
2 Family 46 57 3338 67.6
Member
Just someone |
met 1 A 7 68.4
Myself 43 5.3 31.6 100.0
Total 136 16.8 100.0
Missing 4 Don't Know 2 2
System 673 83.0
Total 675 83.2
Total 811 100.0

5d. Do you usually purchase these from a machine or from a person?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Machine 39 4.8 33.6 33.6
2 Person 77 9.5 66.4 100.0
Total 116 14.3 100.0
Missing 3 Don't
know 4 S
System 691 85.2
Total 695 85.7
Total 811 100.0
5e. Where do you usually buy these tickets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Convenience 18 22 15.0 15.0
store,
2 Gas station, 71 8.8 59.2 74.2
3 A grocery 21 26 17,5 91.7
store, or
5 Don't know 2 2 1.7 93.3
Bingo hall 2 2 1.7 95.0
Summer social 1 A .8 95.8
Festivals 1 1 .8 96.7
SuperStore
(Wal-Mart,
Meijer, Target, 1 1 8 97.5
etc.)
Rest Stop 1 1 .8 98.3
Golf course 1 A .8 99.2
All of the above
(1-3) 1 A .8 100.0
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Total 120 14.8 100.0
Missing System 691 85.2
| Total | 811 100.0 |
6. Have you ever bought a lottery ticket?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 85 10.5 10.5 10.5
2 No (SKIP
TO #7) 726 89.5 89.5 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
6a. When was the last time you bought lottery tickets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 26 3.2 31.0 31.0
2 Past six months 28 35 33.3 64.3
3 Past year 17 2.1 20.2 84.5
4 More than one 13 16 155 100.0
year ago
Total 84 104 100.0
Missing 5 Don't Know 1 A
System 726 89.5
Total 727 89.6
Total 811 100.0
6b. At what age did you buy your first lottery ticket?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 5 1 A 1.2 1.2
9 1 1 1.2 2.4
1 1 1 1.2 3.6
12 4 5 4.8 8.4
13 2 2 2.4 10.8
14 2 2 2.4 13.3
15 2 2 2.4 15.7
17 5 6 6.0 21.7
18 57 7.0 68.7 90.4
19 7 .9 8.4 98.8
20 1 1 1.2 100.0
Total 83 10.2 100.0
Missing Dont Know 1 A
System 727 89.6
Total 728 89.8
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Total

811

100.0

6¢c. Who did you first buy your lottery tickets with?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 30 3.7 36.6 36.6
2 Family 25 3.1 305 67.1
Member
Myself 26 3.2 317 98.8
Boyfriend/Girlfri
end 1 A 1.2 100.0
Total 82 10.1 100.0
Missing 4 Don't Know 1 1
5 No
Answer/Refuse 1 1
System 727 89.6
Total 729 89.9
Total 811 100.0
6d. Do you usually purchase these from a machine or from a person?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Machine 10 1.2 14.3 14.3
2 Person 60 7.4 85.7 100.0
Total 70 8.6 100.0
Missing 4 Refuse 1 1
System 740 91.2
Total 741 91.4
Total 811 100.0
6e. Where do you usually buy these tickets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Convenience 7 9 9.9 9.9
store, ' ' '
2 Gas station, 53 6.5 74.6 84.5
3 A grocery 10 1.2 14.1 98.6
store, or
Gas Station and
Grocery store 1 1 1.4 100.0
Total 71 8.8 100.0
Missing System 740 91.2
Total 811 100.0

7. Have you ever been given lottery tickets or scratch-offs?
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 408 50.3 50.4 50.4
2 No (SKIP TO
#7b) 402 49.6 49.6 100.0
Total 810 99.9 100.0
Missing 3 No
Answer/Refuse 1 A
(SKIP TO # 7b)
Total 811 100.0
7a. How did you receive the tickets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Gift 341 42.0 84.6 84.6
2 Had someone
buy for me 55 6.8 13.6 98.3
3 Both 7 .9 1.7 100.0
Total 403 49.7 100.0
Missing 4 No 5 6
Answer/Refuse
System 403 49.7
Total 408 50.3
Total 811 100.0

7b. Have you ever given someone money to buy lottery tickets or scratch-offs for you?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 43 5.3 5.3 53
2 No 768 94.7 94.7 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
8. Have you ever placed bets at a casino?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 17 21 2.1 2.1
2 No (SKIP
TO #9) 794 97.9 97.9 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
8a. When was the last time you placed bets at a casino?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 3 4 17.6 17.6
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2 Past six months 7 9 41.2 58.8

3 Past year 2 2 11.8 70.6
4 More than one 5 6 29.4 100.0
year ago
Total 17 2.1 100.0

Missing System 794 97.9

Total 811 100.0

8h. At what age did you first place a bet at a casino?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 12 1 1 5.9 5.9
13 1 1 5.9 11.8
14 1 1 5.9 17.6
16 2 2 11.8 29.4
18 5 6 29.4 58.8
19 5 6 29.4 88.2
20 2 2 11.8 100.0
Total 17 2.1 100.0
Missing System 794 97.9
Total 811 100.0
8c. Who did you first place bets at a casino with?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 7 9 41.2 41.2
2 Family 9 11 52.9 94.1
Member
Just someone |
met 1 A 5.9 100.0
Total 17 2.1 100.0
Missing System 794 97.9
Total 811 100.0
8d. Have you ever placed bets at a casino in Indiana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 VYes 3 4 17.6 17.6
2 No (SKIP
TO #8f) 14 1.7 82.4 100.0
Total 17 2.1 100.0
Missing System 794 97.9
Total 811 100.0

8e. Was that at ariverboat casino, one on land?
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 R!verboat 2 P 66.7 66.7
casino
3 Both types 1 1 33.3 100.0
Total 3 A4 100.0
Missing System 808 99.6
Total 811 100.0
8f. Have you ever placed bets at a casino outside of Indiana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 16 2.0 94.1 94.1
2 No 1 A 5.9 100.0
Total 17 2.1 100.0
Missing System 794 97.9
Total 811 100.0
8g. Was that at ariverboat casino, one on land?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Riverboat
casino 4 .5 25.0 25.0
2 Land-based 9 11 56.3 81.3
casino
3 Both types 3 4 18.8 100.0
Total 16 2.0 100.0
Missing System 795 98.0
Total 811 100.0
9. Have you ever played dice for money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 52 6.4 6.4 6.4
2 No (SKIP TO
#10) 758 93.5 93.6 100.0
Total 810 99.9 100.0
Missing 4 No
Answer/Refuse 1 A
(SKIP TO # 10)
Total 811 100.0
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9a. When was the last time you played dice for money?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 16 2.0 30.8 30.8
2 Past six months 14 1.7 26.9 57.7
3 Past year 9 1.1 17.3 75.0
4 More than one 13 16 250 100.0
year ago
Total 52 6.4 100.0
Missing System 759 93.6
Total 811 100.0
9b. At what age did you first play dice for money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 7 1 1 2.0 2.0
12 3 4 6.0 8.0
13 5 6 10.0 18.0
14 10 1.2 20.0 38.0
15 9 1.1 18.0 56.0
16 12 1.5 24.0 80.0
17 5 .6 10.0 90.0
18 4 6.0 96.0
19 1 1 2.0 98.0
20 1 2.0 100.0
Total 50 6.2 100.0
Missing Dont Know 1 .
Refused 1 1
System 759 93.6
Total 761 93.8
Total 811 100.0
9c. Who did you first play dice for money with?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 39 4.8 75.0 75.0
2 Family 12 15 23.1 98.1
Member
Both friends
and family 1 A 1.9 100.0
members
Total 52 6.4 100.0
Missing System 759 93.6
Total 811 100.0
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9d. Where do you usually play dice?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 At home 9 1.1 23.1 23.1
2 At a friend's 14 1.7 35.9 59.0
house
School 6 7 154 74.4
Both at home
and friend's 1 A 2.6 76.9
house
Grandparent's > P 5.1 82.1
house
Hotel 1 A 2.6 84.6
Other relative's 1 1 26 87.2
house
Family outing 1 1 2.6 89.7
On the street 3 4 7.7 97.4
Church 1 A 2.6 100.0
Total 39 4.8 100.0
Missing System 772 95.2
Total 811 100.0
10. Have you ever bet on horses?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 VYes 62 7.6 7.6 7.6
2 No (SKIP
TO # 11) 749 92.4 92.4 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
10a. When was the last time you bet on horses?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 11 1.4 17.7 17.7
2 Past six months 23 2.8 371 54.8
3 Past year 9 11 14.5 69.4
4 More than one 19 23 30.6 100.0
year ago
Total 62 7.6 100.0
Missing System 749 92.4
Total 811 100.0
10b. At what age did you first bet on horses?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 6 2 2 3.3 3.3
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8 2 2 3.3 6.6
9 2 2 3.3 9.8
10 2 2 3.3 13.1
11 5 6 8.2 21.3
12 7 .9 115 32.8
13 7 .9 115 44.3
14 7 .9 115 55.7
15 8 1.0 13.1 68.9
16 3 A4 4.9 73.8
17 5 .6 8.2 82.0
18 7 .9 115 93.4
19 3 4 4.9 98.4
20 1 1 1.6 100.0
Total 61 7.5 100.0
Missing Dont Know 1 A
System 749 92.4
Total 750 92.5
Total 811 100.0
10c. Who did you first bet on horses with?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 14 1.7 23.0 23.0
2 Family a7 5.8 77.0 100.0
Member
Total 61 7.5 100.0
Missing 4 Don't Know 1 A
System 749 92.4
Total 750 92.5
Total 811 100.0
10d. Where do you usually place these bets?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Off-track 2 2 47 4.7
betting ' ' '
2 At the horse 32 3.9 74.4 79.1
track
Friend's house 1 1 2.3 81.4
Party 2 2 4.7 86.0
Both off-track > P 4.7 90.7
and track
Auction in Ohio 1 1 2.3 93.0
At home 2 2 4.7 97.7
Give family
member money 1 A 2.3 100.0
to bet
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Total 43 | 5.3 | 100.0
Missing System 768 ‘ 94.7 ‘
| Total | 811 100.0 | |
10e. Who usually places these bets for you?
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Myself 11 1.4 33.3 33.3
2 Parents 18 2.2 54.5 87.9
3 Friends 1 A 3.0 90.9
Srrandmoth 3 4 9.1 100.0
Total 33 4.1 100.0
Missing System 778 95.9
Total 811 100.0
11. Have you ever used the internet to bet money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 10 1.2 1.2 1.2
2 No (SKIP
TO#12) 801 98.8 98.8 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
1la. What type of betting have you done on the internet?
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Casino 7 .9 70.0 70.0
ﬁ Sports 1 1 10.0 80.0
etting
Horse racing 2 2 20.0 100.0
Total 10 1.2 100.0
Missing System 801 98.8
Total 811 100.0
12. Have you participated in any other forms of gaming or betting money?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 32 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 No (SKIP
TO #13) 779 96.1 96.1 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
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12al. What other types of gaming or betting money have you participated in?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Bingo 6 7 20.0 20.0
2 Flipped or 1 1 33 233
pitched coins ' ' '
3 Played video 2 2 6.7 30.0
poker ' ' '
Bet on video
games 5 .6 16.7 46.7
Racing 3 4 10.0 56.7
Bet someone
would get a
speeding ticket ! 1 3.3 60.0
before me
Staffed dares 1 A 3.3 63.3
Street vendor 1 1 33 66.7
betting ' ' '
Darts 1 A 3.3 70.0
Swimming 1 1 3.3 73.3
competition ' ' '
Dog racing 3 4 10.0 83.3
Pool 2 2 6.7 90.0
Board games 1 A 3.3 93.3
Sports 1 1 3.3 96.7
On-line poker 1 1 3.3 100.0
Total 30 3.7 100.0

Missing 8 Don't Know 1 A
9 No
Answer/Refuse ! 1
System 779 96.1
Total 781 96.3

Total 811 100.0

12a2. What other types of gaming or betting money have you participated in?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Bingo 1 1 33.3 33.3
7 Other
(SPECIFY) 1 1 33.3 66.7
Basketball 1 A 33.3 100.0
Total 3 A4 100.0

Missing 8 Don't Know 28 3.5
System 780 96.2
Total 808 99.6

Total 811 100.0
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12a3. What other types of gaming or betting money have you participated in?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 2'FI|pped or 1 1 100.0 100.0

pitched coins
Missing 8 Don't Know 2 2

System 808 99.6

Total 810 99.9
Total 811 100.0

12b. When was the last time you PARTICIPATED IN THE OTHER GAMING ACTIVITY?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Past month 7 9 31.8 31.8
2 Past six months 7 9 31.8 63.6
3 Past year 3 4 13.6 77.3
4 More than one 5 6 227 100.0
year ago
Total 22 2.7 100.0
Missing System 789 97.3
Total 811 100.0

12c. At what age did you first PARTICIPATE IN THIS OTHER GAMING ACTIVITY?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 12 6 7 28.6 28.6
13 1 A 4.8 33.3
14 5 6 23.8 57.1
15 2 2 9.5 66.7
16 2 2 9.5 76.2
17 1 A 4.8 81.0
18 3 4 14.3 95.2
20 1 A 4.8 100.0
Total 21 2.6 100.0

Missing Refused 1 A
System 789 97.3
Total 790 97.4

Total 811 100.0

12d. Who did you first PARTICIPATE IN THIS OTHER GAMING ACTIVITY with?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Friend 15 1.8 68.2 68.2
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2 Family
Member 5 .6 22.7 90.9
3 Someone
else? 1 A 4.5 95.5
(SPECIFY)
Myself 1 A 45 100.0
Total 22 2.7 100.0

Missing System 789 97.3

Total 811 100.0

12e. Where do you usually place these bets?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 At home 5 6 22.7 22.7
2 At a friend's
house 6 7 27.3 50.0
3 Somewhere
else (SPECIFY) 1 1 4.5 54.5
School 3 A4 13.6 68.2
Many
places/Anywher 1 A 4.5 72.7
e
On the street 1 1 45 77.3
Gas station 1 1 45 81.8
Swimming meet 1 1 4.5 86.4
Dog track 2 2 9.1 95.5
Race track 1 1 4.5 100.0
Total 22 2.7 100.0

Missing System 789 97.3

Total 811 100.0

13. Are your parents aware that you participate in these gaming activities?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 506 62.4 86.1 86.1
2 No 82 10.1 13.9 100.0
Total 588 72.5 100.0
Missing 3 Don't 14 17
Know
System 209 25.8
Total 223 275
Total 811 100.0

14. Have your parents ever told you not to participate in gaming activities?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
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Valid 1Yes 387 47.7 48.6 48.6
2 No 410 50.6 51.4 100.0
Total 797 98.3 100.0

Missing 3 Don't 14 17
Know

Total 811 100.0

15. Will you be returning to school or some other formal education in September?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 769 94.8 94.8 94.8
2 No 31 3.8 3.8 98.6
Know
Total 811 100.0 100.0
16. How much school have you completed?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 7 .9 .9 9
First through 8th 232 28.6 28.6 20.5
grade
Some HS, but no 315 38.8 38.8 68.3
diploma
HS graduate or
GED 148 18.2 18.2 86.6
Some college,
but no degree 106 13.1 13.1 99.6
Associate degree 1 1 A 99.8
College graduate 2 2 2 100.0
Total 811 100.0 100.0
17. Are you currently working for pay?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 402 49.6 49.6 49.6
2 No 408 50.3 50.4 100.0
Total 810 99.9 100.0
Missing 3 Don't 1 1
know '
Total 811 100.0
18. Do you usually work more that 35 hours per week?
Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
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Valid 1Yes 156 19.2 39.1 39.1
2 No 243 30.0 60.9 100.0
Total 399 49.2 100.0

Missing 3 Don't 3 4
know
System 409 50.4
Total 412 50.8

Total 811 100.0

19. How much do you make per hour at your current job? per hour

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .0 3 4 8 8
1.5 1 1 3 1.1
20 3 4 8 1.8
21 3 4 8 2.6
2.5 2 2 5 3.2
3.0 3 4 8 4.0
3.3 1 1 3 4.2
3.8 1 1 3 45
4.0 2 2 5 5.0
5.0 15 1.8 4.0 9.0
5.1 1 1 3 9.2
5.2 11 1.4 2.9 12.1
5.3 4 5 1.1 13.2
5.4 3 4 8 14.0
5.5 19 2.3 5.0 19.0
5.6 1 1 3 19.3
5.7 1 3 19.5
5.8 5 6 1.3 20.8
6.0 30 3.7 7.9 28.8
6.1 2 2 5 29.3
6.2 5 6 1.3 30.6
6.3 14 1.7 3.7 34.3
6.4 2 2 5 34.8
6.5 25 3.1 6.6 41.4
6.6 1 1 3 41.7
6.7 3 A4 8 42.5
6.8 10 1.2 2.6 45.1
7.0 36 4.4 9.5 54.6
7.1 2 2 5 55.1
7.3 7 9 1.8 57.0
7.4 1 1 3 57.3
7.5 21 2.6 5.5 62.8
7.6 1 1 3 63.1
7.7 1 3 63.3
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7.8 7 9 1.8 65.2
8.0 21 2.6 55 70.7
8.1 1 A 3 71.0
8.2 1 1 3 71.2
8.3 6 7 1.6 72.8
8.4 1 1 3 73.1
8.5 15 1.8 4.0 77.0
8.6 1 1 3 77.3
8.7 1 1 3 77.6
8.8 2 2 5 78.1
9.0 13 1.6 3.4 81.5
9.1 1 A 3 81.8
9.5 6 7 1.6 83.4
9.8 2 2 5 83.9
10.0 26 3.2 6.9 90.8
11.0 5 .6 1.3 92.1
11.3 1 A 3 92.3
12.0 6 4 1.6 93.9
12.5 1 A 3 94.2
13.5 1 A 3 94.5
14.8 1 A 3 94.7
15.0 7 9 1.8 96.6
15.7 2 2 5 97.1
19.2 1 1 3 97.4
19.5 2 2 5 97.9
20.0 2 2 5 98.4
22.0 1 A 3 98.7
24.0 1 A 3 98.9
25.0 1 A 3 99.2
26.0 1 1 3 99.5
30.0 1 1 3 99.7
550.0 1 1 3 100.0
Total 379 46.7 100.0
Missing Dont Know 9 1.1
Refused 14 1.7
System 409 50.4
Total 432 53.3
Total 811 100.0
20. What is your marital status?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Sin_gle, never 287 354 94.7 94.7
married
2 Single, living
with partner 12 15 4.0 98.7
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3 Married 4 5 1.3 100.0
Total 303 37.4 100.0
Missing 6 No 1 1
Answer/Refuse
System 507 62.5
Total 508 62.6
Total 811 100.0

21. What is your racial or ethnic identity?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1
White/Caucasian 754 93.0 93.8 93.8
2 Black/African-
American 19 2.3 2.4 96.1
3 Hispanic 15 1.8 1.9 98.0
4 Asian/Pacific
Islander 5 -6 -6 98.6
6 Other 11 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 804 99.1 100.0
Missing 7 No 7 9
Answer/Refuse )
Total 811 100.0
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